

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CCP(D) 10/2026 in[LPA 55/2024]

MUSHTAQ AHMAD JAN & OTHERS ...Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Ms Bushra, Advocate vice
Mr. Imtiyaz Ahmad, Advocate
Vs.

MOHD AIJAZ ASAD AND OTHERS ...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Alla-ud-Din Ganie, AAG

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

ORDE R

06.05.2026

1. Despite last and final opportunity granted, the compliance report has not been filed.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the respondents would submit that the respondents have preferred a Special Leave Petition, (SLP) against the judgment dated 11th July, 2025 before the Hon'ble Supreme Court, which is expected to come up for consideration in the next week.
3. On the request of Mr. Alla-ud-Din Ganie, learned AAG, the matter is adjourned by three weeks.
4. It is made clear that if on the next date of hearing, the order, if any, passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court staying the judgment dated 11th July, 2025 is not produced, the respondents shall file the compliance report.
5. List on 02.07.2026.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

06.05.2026

"ARIF"